[

In accordance with "
Rule 18.7 af the I_ | Q O 3 M;
Inselvency (England & L

e s Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
f th I . .
airegs. 0 winding up

UIFRATY A

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details
Company number + Fifling in this form
pany IWO- ’?/?FEI—IS‘—E Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | Interfast Europe Limited bold black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Sandra Lillian
Surname Mundy
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number ’ The White Building
Street | 1-4 Cumberland Place
Post town | Southampton
County/Region |
oot [s[0[1[5] [2[n [P
Country |
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) Alan Peter O Other liquidator
Use this section to te!l us about
Surname Wha”ey another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | The White Building @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 1-4 Cumberland Place another iqudator,
Post town | Southampton

County/Region

|
(8015 [ [Z[N [P

Country !

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ol i [20ol1]s

To date

ofs [l f2foftf7

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

Mfn bt [alolfs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Katrina Chia

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Cempany name

James Cowper Kreston

Address

The White Building
1-4 Cumberland Place

Post town

Southampton

County/Region

N A

Country

10;:

Telephone

023 8022 1222

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04417 Version 1.0




Interfast Europe Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators® Summary of Receipts & Payments

Declaration From 06/12/2016 From 06/12/2016
of Solvency To 05/12/2017 To 05/12/2017
£ £ £
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Sandra Lillian Mundy

Joint Liquidator

11 January 2018 14:57



Interfast Europe Limited
In Liquidation

Annual Progress Report
Pursuant to Part 18 of the Insolvency Rules 2016

( JAMESCOWPER
"HKRESTON



Interfast Europe Limited in Liquidation
Annual Progress Report dated 05 December 2017

Summary Information

The Company
Registered Number

Registered Address

Activity of the Company
Date of the Liquidation

Liquidator Details

IP Numbers
Date of Liquidators’ Appointment
Changes to Office Holders

Dividend Prospect

Interfast Europe Limited
06973432

C/o James Cowper Kreston
The White Building

1-4 Cumberland Place
Southampton

S015 2NP

N/A

06 December 2016

Sandra Lillian Mundy and Alan Peter Whalley
James Cowper Kreston

The White Building

1-4 Cumberland Place

Southampton

S015 2NP

9441 and 6588

06 December 2016

None

None



Interfast Europe Limited in Liquidation
Annual Progress Report dated 05 December 2017

Introduction

This progress report has been prepared o provide the members with an update for the work undertaken in
the period.

Assets

The Company did not have any assets. It ceased to trade on 31 October 2012 and has been a dormant
company since 2014. There was a debt due to Wesco Aircraft Europe Limited, the parent company, but this
was forgiven before the Company went into liquidation.

Compliance

We have, during the period since our appointment, complied with the requirement to notify interested parties
of our appointment and filed the necessary documents with both the Registrar of Companies and the London
Gazette. We have also notified HM Revenue and Customs and submitted tax returns as necessary. In
addition we have attended to case maintenance including set-up, banking, record ccllection and periodic file
reviews.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The written resolutions which were passed on 6 December 20186, approved the basis of the joint liquidators’
remuneration, as a fixed amount of £3,500 plus VAT and expenses in respect of statutory matters and by
reference to the time properly given by the liquidators’ and their staff in respect of any other matters arising. |
can confirm that fees of £3,500 have been drawn as agreed. In the reporting period the joint liquidators have
incurred in £350 disbursements in regard to the statutory advertising and bonding.

The joint liquidators have reviewed the work undertaken and reported here and consider this level of costs to
be appropriate bearing in mind the nature and complexity of the case. For more information on the joint
liguidators’ charging policy please visit; hitps://www jamescowperkreston.co.uk/information-and-guides click
on “Information to creditors with regards to office holders’ remuneration and expenses” under the heading
“Other information”.

What remains to be done

We have requested tax clearance from HM Revenue and Customs which we have not yet received. We
have sent a reminder to HMRC since. When we have received tax clearance, we will be in a position to
close the liquidation.

Statutory Rights

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 entitles 5% in value of the members or any member with the
permission of the court to make a written request to the liquidators for further information about remuneration
or expenses. In response to such a request the liquidators must respond within 14 days:-

a) Providing all of the information requested;
b) Providing some of the information requested; or
¢) Declining to provide the information requested.

The liquidators may provide only some of the information or decline the request if:

a) The time or cost of preparing the information would be excessive;

b) Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the case;

¢) Disclosure might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

d) The liquidators are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation tc the information.

If the liquidators do not provide alt of the information or decline to provide any of the information they must
inform the person or persons making the request of their reasons for so doing. A member, who need not be
the same member(s) who requested the information may then apply to Court within 21 days of the following.

3



Interfast Europe Limited in Liquidation
Annual Progress Report dated 05 December 2017

a) The liquidators giving reasons for not providing al! of the information requested; or
b) The expiry of the 14 days in which the liquidators must respond.

The court may then make such order as it thinks just.

Rule 18.34 provides that a member with the concurrence of at least 10% of the total value of the members of
the Company (or any member with the permission of the court) may apply to the court on the grounds that
liquidators’ remuneration or expenses are excessive or the basis fixed for the remuneration is inappropriate.
Such application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant member(s) of this
progress report.

Further assistance

Should any member have any queries regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact my assistant,
Katrina Chia, or me.

T

e
L4
"

Sandra Mundy
Joint Liquidator

11 January 2018



